Year

1958
1980
1983
1987

1989
1995
1996
1998
2000
2002
2003
2005
2006

2018

NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS (MEN)

Event

TRIPLES - C Garside, W Malin, J Cragg

TRIPLES - C Pilkington, A E Horobin & G D Niven

FOURS - D Wilson, A E Horobin, N A Atkinson & G D Niven

FOUR WOOD SINGLES - D A Holt

PAIRS - D A Holt & T W Armstrong

PAIRS RUNNERS-UP - C Tattersall & M Leach

UNDER 25'S RUNNER-UP - | Mayne

UNDER 25'S - J Parkinson

TRIPLES - T King, B Kitson & D Colbourne

FOURS - A K Mayne, G Harrington, | H Mayne & D Holt

UNDER 25'S RUNNER UP - C Gale

FOURS - D M Wilson, M Crelin, F R Muat & N A Atkinson
UNDER 25'S - M Dawes

PAIRS - M Dawes & B Kitson (Runner-up)

UNDER 25'S - M Dawes (Runner-up)

FOURS RUNNERS-UP - M Dawes, J Walker (Jnr), B Kitson & D Colbourne
TRIPLES - D. Lockhart, I. Mayne & C. Gale

FOURS RUNNERS-UP - J. Parkinson, D. Lockhart, I. Mayne & C. Gale
UNDER 25's RUNNERS-UP - A. Booth-Young



NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS (LADIES)

Year Event
1975 FOURS WINNERS - G Barlow, E Moore, A Jones & M Gibson



1965
1970
1974
1976
1978
1980
1981
1983
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Chairman
C S Martin
L E Watson

I M Miller

F N Curtis

A E Aquibb

G S Partington

J E Moore

S F Hemsley

K Skermer

B Kitson

Northern Counties Chairman and Winners

Under 25 Singles 4 Wood Singles 2 Wood Singles
R Jack
A E Horobin
N A Atkinson
D A Holt
D A Holt
D A Holt
D Lockhart
E Mitchell
A K Mayne
D A Holt
C Gale
C Gale
M Dawes
M Dawes G Niven

Anthony Booth-Young

Pairs

R R Jones & G D Niven

A Leach & D Colbourne

K Mitchell & D Colbourne
D A Holt & T W Armstrong

A K Mayne & D A Holt
D M Wilson & N A Atkinson
A King & D Colbourne

M Dawes & B Kitson

J.Norris & R.Stirling
J.Norris & R.Stirling

Triples
R Jones, B Cliff & G D Niven
R R Jones, B Cliff & G D Niven

C Pilkington, A E Horobin & G D Niven

R Wood, R Vaughan & G D Niven
D Lockhart, A E Horobin & T W Armstrong

T King, B Kitson & D Colbourne
A K Mayne, | H Mayne & D A Holt

A K Mayne, | H Mayne & D A Holt

C Gale, A K Mayne & | H Mayne

D Lockhart, | Mayne & C Gale

Fours

D Wilson, A E Horobin, N A Atkinson & G D Niven

P Whitely, J Clough, M K Gale & A K Mayne
A Higgins, A E Horobin, G D Niven & T W Armstrong
J Simm, A Higgins, D Lockhart & D A Holt

G Booth (Sub A Higgins), J Franklin, H Smith & P Huddlestone
B Milne, A K Mayne, K Mitchell & D Colbourne

D Wilson, M Gale, T Rimmer & N A Atkinson
J Davies, P Whitely, | H Mayne & A K Mayne

D Carwardine, J Parkinson, T Mitchell & R Millin

R P Wood, R Vaughan, P Muat & G D Niven

A K Mayne, P Casson, | H Mayne, D Holt

A K Mayne, M Gale, | H Mayne & D Holt

D M Wilson, M Crellin, F R Muat & N A Atkinson

P Rogers, | Hodgkinson, B Hindle & A Watson

M Dawes, J Walker, B Kitson & D Colbourne

M Dawes, J Walker, B Kitson & D Colbourne

R Vaughan, G Booth, G D Niven & R P Wood

R Vaughan, A Booth-Young, G D Niven & R P Wood
M Gale, M Kelly, D Lockhart & C Gale



NATIONAL COMPETITION HONOURS

Year Event

1987 MIDDLETON CUP - LCBA lost to Essex in Semi-final

1989 MIDDLETON CUP - LCBA lost to Kent in final
EBA Honoray Life Membership - K Drury

1990 CLUB DOUBLE FOURS WINNERS - Bolton

1993 NATIONAL TOP FOUR - LCBA Runners-up

1994 NATION MIXED FOURS WINNERS - | Howlett, C Swan, D Lockhart & G D Niven
OVER 55's PAIRS RUNNERS-UP - A Leach and G Booth

1995 CLUB DOUBLE FOURS RUNNERS-UP - Bolton

1997 MIDDLETON CUP - LCBA lost to Norfolk in Final

1998 MIDDLETON CUP WINNERS - LCBA
CHAMPION OF CHAMPIONS - | Mayne

1999 NATIONAL MIXED PAIRS WINNERS - V Sayward & N A Atkinson
OVER 55's SINGLES RUNNERS-UP - A K Mayne

2002 NATIONAL MIXED FOURS RUNNERS-UP - J Bristow, V Tomlinson, F Muat & N A Atkinson

2005 EBA Honorary Life Membership - A Higgins

2007 OVER 55'S LADIES PAIRS WINNERS - J Cropper & E Franklin
OVER 55's MEN's PAIRS RUNNERS_UP - G Booth & G D Niven

2012 BALCOMB TROPHY WINNERS - Bowls Lancashire

2014 BALCOMB TROPHY RUNNERS-UP - Bowls Lancashire
CLUB OF THE YEAR - BOLTON

2015 OVER 55's LADIES SINGLES RUNNERS-UP - E.Benvie

2016 MIDDLETON CUP - Bowls Lancashire lost to Kent in Semi-final

2018 BALCOMB TROPHY WINNERS - Bowls Lancashire

SENIOR SINGLES RUNNER-UP - A. Atkinson



