NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS (MEN)

Year	Event
1958	TRIPLES - C Garside, W Malin, J Cragg
1980	TRIPLES - C Pilkington, A E Horobin & G D Niven
1983	FOURS - D Wilson, A E Horobin, N A Atkinson & G D Niven
1987	FOUR WOOD SINGLES - D A Holt
	PAIRS - D A Holt & T W Armstrong
1989	PAIRS RUNNERS-UP - C Tattersall & M Leach
1995	UNDER 25'S RUNNER-UP - I Mayne
1996	UNDER 25'S - J Parkinson
1998	TRIPLES - T King, B Kitson & D Colbourne
2000	FOURS - A K Mayne, G Harrington, I H Mayne & D Holt
2002	UNDER 25'S RUNNER UP - C Gale
2003	FOURS - D M Wilson, M Crelin, F R Muat & N A Atkinson
2005	UNDER 25'S - M Dawes
2006	PAIRS - M Dawes & B Kitson (Runner-up)
	UNDER 25'S - M Dawes (Runner-up)
	FOURS RUNNERS-UP - M Dawes, J Walker (Jnr), B Kitson & D Colbourne
2018	TRIPLES - D. Lockhart, I. Mayne & C. Gale
	FOURS RUNNERS-UP - J. Parkinson, D. Lockhart, I. Mayne & C. Gale
	UNDER 25's RUNNERS-UP - A. Booth-Young

NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS (LADIES)

Year Event

1975 FOURS WINNERS - G Barlow, E Moore, A Jones & M Gibson

Northern Counties Chairman and Winners

		1101	them count	cies enamman	and winners	
Chairman	Under 25 Singles	4 Wood Singles	2 Wood Singles	Pairs	Triples	Fours
1965 CS Martin						
1970 L E Watson						
1974					R Jones, B Cliff & G D Niven	
1976 I M Miller		R Jack			R R Jones, B Cliff & G D Niven	
1978				R R Jones & G D Niven		
1980					C Pilkington, A E Horobin & G D Niven	
1981 F N Curtis						D Wilson, A E Horobin, N A Atkinson & G D Niven
1983		A E Horobin				
1985		N A Atkinson				P Whitely, J Clough, M K Gale & A K Mayne
1986 A E Aquibb	D A Holt					A Higgins, A E Horobin, G D Niven & T W Armstrong
1987	D A Holt					J Simm, A Higgins, D Lockhart & D A Holt
1988	D A Holt					
1989				A Leach & D Colbourne		
1990						G Booth (Sub A Higgins), J Franklin, H Smith & P Huddlestone
1991 G S Partington		D Lockhart		K Mitchell & D Colbourne		B Milne, A K Mayne, K Mitchell & D Colbourne
1992				D A Holt & T W Armstrong		
1993			E Mitchell			D Wilson, M Gale, T Rimmer & N A Atkinson
1994					R Wood, R Vaughan & G D Niven	J Davies, P Whitely, I H Mayne & A K Mayne
1995					D Lockhart, A E Horobin & T W Armstrong	
1996 J E Moore						D Carwardine, J Parkinson, T Mitchell & R Millin
1997		A K Mayne				
1998					T King, B Kitson & D Colbourne	
1999						R P Wood, R Vaughan, P Muat & G D Niven
2000		D A Holt			A K Mayne, I H Mayne & D A Holt	
2001 S F Hemsley	C Gale				A K Mayne, I H Mayne & D A Holt	A K Mayne, P Casson, I H Mayne, D Holt
2002				A K Mayne & D A Holt		A K Mayne, M Gale, I H Mayne & D Holt
2003				D M Wilson & N A Atkinson		D M Wilson, M Crellin, F R Muat & N A Atkinson
2004	C Gale			A King & D Colbourne	C Gale, A K Mayne & I H Mayne	P Rogers, I Hodgkinson, B Hindle & A Watson
2005	M Dawes					M Dawes, J Walker, B Kitson & D Colbourne
2006 K Skermer	M Dawes	G Niven		M Dawes & B Kitson		M Dawes, J Walker, B Kitson & D Colbourne
2012						R Vaughan, G Booth, G D Niven & R P Wood
2013						R Vaughan, A Booth-Young, G D Niven & R P Wood
2014						M Gale, M Kelly, D Lockhart & C Gale
2015				J.Norris & R.Stirling		
2016 B Kitson				J.Norris & R.Stirling	D Lockhart, I Mayne & C Gale	
2017						

Anthony Booth-Young

2018

NATIONAL COMPETITION HONOURS

Year	Event
1987	MIDDLETON CUP - LCBA lost to Essex in Semi-final
1989	MIDDLETON CUP - LCBA lost to Kent in final
	EBA Honoray Life Membership - K Drury
1990	CLUB DOUBLE FOURS WINNERS - Bolton
1993	NATIONAL TOP FOUR - LCBA Runners-up
1994	NATION MIXED FOURS WINNERS - I Howlett, C Swan, D Lockhart & G D Niven
	OVER 55's PAIRS RUNNERS-UP - A Leach and G Booth
1995	CLUB DOUBLE FOURS RUNNERS-UP - Bolton
1997	MIDDLETON CUP - LCBA lost to Norfolk in Final
1998	MIDDLETON CUP WINNERS - LCBA
	CHAMPION OF CHAMPIONS - I Mayne
1999	NATIONAL MIXED PAIRS WINNERS - V Sayward & N A Atkinson
	OVER 55's SINGLES RUNNERS-UP - A K Mayne
2002	NATIONAL MIXED FOURS RUNNERS-UP - J Bristow, V Tomlinson, F Muat & N A Atkinson
2005	EBA Honorary Life Membership - A Higgins
2007	OVER 55'S LADIES PAIRS WINNERS - J Cropper & E Franklin
	OVER 55's MEN's PAIRS RUNNERS_UP - G Booth & G D Niven
2012	BALCOMB TROPHY WINNERS - Bowls Lancashire
2014	BALCOMB TROPHY RUNNERS-UP - Bowls Lancashire
	CLUB OF THE YEAR - BOLTON
2015	OVER 55's LADIES SINGLES RUNNERS-UP - E.Benvie
2016	MIDDLETON CUP - Bowls Lancashire lost to Kent in Semi-final
2018	BALCOMB TROPHY WINNERS - Bowls Lancashire
	SENIOR SINGLES RUNNER-UP - A. Atkinson